
Southeastern (9-3) -vs- Keiser (11-0)
11/29/2025 at West Palm Beach, Fla (KU Football Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00 PM   End of Game: 03:50 PM   Duration: 2:50
Referee: Raymond Fouts   Line Judge: Stuart Moore   Side Judge: Andrew Roberson   Umpire: Ben Rackers
Back Judge: Mitchell Marsh   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Scott Hoaglund   Field Judge: Eric Wyatt
Temperature: 75 deg   Wind: 15 mph   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 11/29/2025
Site: West Palm Beach, Fla (KU Football Stadium)
Attendance: 877

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
SEU 0 9 0 7 16
KU 7 20 14 3 44

Qtr Time Scoring Play SEU KU
1st 06:26 KU - Elisha Edwards 19 yd pass from Shea Spencer (Dorian Hall kick) 7 plays, 63 yards, TOP 3:37 0 7
2nd 14:18 KU - Ben Hayes 6 yd pass from Shea Spencer (Dorian Hall kick) 10 plays, 77 yards, TOP 4:07 0 14
2nd 11:54 KU - Jaden Miller 47 yd run (Dorian Hall kick blocked), 2 plays, 70 yards, TOP 0:31 0 20
2nd 11:54 SEU - Ian Jolly 98 yd PAT return 2 20
2nd 06:45 SEU - Curtis Kimmons 2 yd run (Joel McGrath kick), 4 plays, 35 yards, TOP 1:55 9 20
2nd 00:13 KU - Elisha Edwards 16 yd pass from Shea Spencer (Dorian Hall kick) 7 plays, 52 yards, TOP 1:34 9 27
3rd 04:29 KU - Maurico Porcha 7 yd pass from Shea Spencer (Dorian Hall kick) 12 plays, 68 yards, TOP 6:59 9 34
3rd 01:40 KU - Jaden Miller 12 yd run (Dorian Hall kick), 4 plays, 84 yards, TOP 1:24 9 41
4th 05:55 KU - Dorian Hall 31 yd field goal 14 plays, 56 yards, TOP 8:15 9 44
4th 01:00 SEU - Zachary Pleuss 1 yd run (Joel McGrath kick), 12 plays, 75 yards, TOP 4:55 16 44



Team Statistics SEU KU
FIRST DOWNS 15 29
    Rushing 10 9
    Passing 5 18
    Penalty 0 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 159 173
    Attempts 30 37
    Avg. Per Rush 5.3 4.7
    Rushing TDs 2 2
    Yards Gained 171 188
    Yds. Lost 12 15
NET YARDS Passing 100 307
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 13-29-2 27-33-0
    Avg. / Att. 3.4 9.3
    Avg. / Comp. 7.7 11.4
    TDs 0 4
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 259 480
    Plays 59 70
    Avg. / Play 4.4 6.9
    Fumbles - Lost 2-0 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 5-64 3-17
PUNTS-YARDS 5-201 3-120
    Avg. / Punt 40.2 40.0
    Net / Punt 36.0 40.0
    Inside 20 1 2
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 1 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-190 8-509
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 63.3 63.6
    Net Yards / Kickoff 30.0 45.9
    Touchbacks 2 4
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-21-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 21.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-62-0 1-60-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 20.7 60.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 2-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 23:27 34:39
        1st Quarter 4:05 9:01
        2nd Quarter 7:00 8:00
        3rd Quarter 6:37 8:23
        4th Quarter 5:45 9:15
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 13 8 of 13
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 1 1 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 6-7
        Touchdowns 2-2 5-7
        Field Goals 0-2 1-7
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 0-0
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 5-6
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Southeastern Keiser

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Zachary Pleuss 6 12 58 0 0 26 0
Nate Mikell 7 16 42 0 2 17 0
Kamonte Grimes 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 13 29 100 0 2 26 0

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Shea Spencer 27 33 307 4 0 30 0
Totals 27 33 307 4 0 30 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Curtis Kimmons 15 111 5 106 1 48 7.1
Jocquet Jiles 7 44 4 40 0 24 5.7
Zachary Pleuss 4 10 0 10 1 4 2.5
Nate Mikell 3 6 2 4 0 3 1.3
Team 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Totals 30 171 12 159 2 48 5.3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Jaden Miller 14 114 5 109 2 47 7.8
Dillon Simon 14 47 0 47 0 10 3.4
Maurico Porcha 1 10 0 10 0 10 10.0
Shea Spencer 5 12 6 6 0 4 1.2
Adam Philp 1 5 0 5 0 5 5.0
TEAM 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2.0
Totals 37 188 15 173 2 47 4.7

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Chandler Jones 2 30 0 26
Kamonte Grimes 3 25 0 12
Tre McClellan 1 17 0 17
David Pomales 3 13 0 7
Jocquet Jiles 2 12 0 12
Curtis Kimmons 1 3 0 3
Sincere Allen 1 0 0 0
Totals 13 100 0 26

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Elisha Edwards 7 91 2 30
Dallas Desouza 8 82 0 21
Maurico Porcha 5 63 1 20
Ben Hayes 5 55 1 21
Leo Berman 1 9 0 9
Jaden Miller 1 7 0 7
Totals 27 307 4 30

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Joel McGrath 5 201 40.2 47 1 0 0
Totals 5 201 40.2 47 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Dorian Hall 3 120 40.0 46 2 0 0
Totals 3 120 40.0 46 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

David Pomales 0 0 0 1 26 25 0 0 0
Rick Penick 0 0 0 2 36 28 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 3 62 28 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Elisha Edwards 1 21 21 0 0 0 0 0 0
Israel Marion 0 0 0 1 60 60 0 0 0
Marlon Shadd 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Chandler Perceval 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 21 21 1 60 60 2 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Joel McGrath 1st 03:25 40
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Dorian Hall 4th 05:55 31 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Joel McGrath 3 190 2 0 63.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Dorian Hall 8 509 4 1 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Southeastern Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Cole Highsmith 8 — 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jamil Jones 6 1 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joshua Wilson 6 1 7 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Brady Nowlan 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Carlos Gerardin 4 — 4 2.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Sharpe 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Michyl Shaw 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tivon Sutton 2 1 3 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — 1
Thomas Ibraham 3 — 3 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - 1 1 —
Willie Hill 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zander Altieri 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Neil Whyte 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Berton Venter 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ian Jolly 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alex Reyes 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joseph Key 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joe Gardner 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lentavius Keeno — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Trever Dorris 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rey Graciano 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
D Cunningham 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Team 1 — 1 1.0/5 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Totals 50 12 62.0 6.0/16 —/0 1 1/— - 2 1 2

Keiser Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Josh Pastrana 4 — 4 1.0/1 —/— 1 —/— - — — 1
Eli Bertrand 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tommie Battle IV 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kedrick Burley 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kymani Edwin 3 — 3 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Tristan Vann 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tai Lologo 3 — 3 2.0/7 —/— — —/— - — — —
Edwin White-Schultz 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Marlon Shadd 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 3 — —
Malik Razz 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Aiden Malcolm 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Khavon Harris 1 1 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Anthony Wilson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Antwan Williams, Jr. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Daniel Bello — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Noah Figueroa — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jesse Wilkins III 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Israel Marion 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anthony Alcazar — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chandler Perceval — — — —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Keo Jenkins — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 30 12 42.0 4.0/9 —/0 2 —/— 2-0 3 — 3



Drive Chart
 
 
Southeastern

Keiser

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SEU20 11:07 PUNT SEU37 10:03 PUNT 6-17 1:04
1st SEU17 06:26 KO KU23 03:25 FGA 7-60 3:01
2nd SEU25 14:18 KO SEU32 12:25 PUNT 3-7 1:53
2nd SEU25 11:54 KO SEU28 10:26 PUNT 3-3 1:28
2nd SEU18 08:53 PUNT SEU18 08:45 INT 1-0 0:08
2nd KU35 08:40 FUMB KU00 06:45 TD 4-35 1:55
2nd SEU19 03:10 PUNT SEU24 01:47 INT 3-5 1:23
2nd SEU25 00:13 KO SEU24 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 0:13
3rd SEU35 15:00 KO KU32 11:28 DOWNS 8-33 3:32
3rd SEU28 04:29 KO SEU44 03:04 PUNT 5-16 1:25
3rd SEU26 01:40 KO SEU23 14:10 PUNT 6-(-3) 2:30
4th SEU25 05:55 KO KU00 01:00 TD 12-75 4:55

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st KU25 15:00 KO KU34 13:01 PUNT 3-9 1:59
1st KU37 10:03 PUNT SEU00 06:26 TD 7-63 3:37
1st KU23 03:25 FGA SEU00 14:18 TD 10-77 4:07
2nd KU30 12:25 PUNT SEU00 11:54 TD 2-70 0:31
2nd KU43 10:26 PUNT KU47 08:53 PUNT 3-4 1:33
2nd KU40 08:45 INT KU35 08:40 FUMB 1-(-5) 0:05
2nd KU25 06:45 KO KU42 03:10 PUNT 5-17 3:35
2nd KU48 01:47 INT SEU00 00:13 TD 7-52 1:34
3rd KU32 11:28 DOWNS SEU00 04:29 TD 12-68 6:59
3rd KU16 03:04 PUNT SEU00 01:40 TD 4-84 1:24
4th KU30 14:10 PUNT SEU14 05:55 FG 14-56 8:15
4th SEU35 01:00 KO SEU16 00:00 HALF 2-19 1:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
KU Captains: #16, #3, #25 SEU Captains: #24, #72, #91SEU wins toss, defers, KU will receive and defend South endzoneStart of 1st
quarter, clock 15:00, SEU ball on SEU35. Joel McGrath kickoff 65 yards to the KU0, touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Keiser at 15:00
1st and 10 at KU25 KEISER drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at KU25 Jaden Miller rush for no gain to the KU25 (Cole Highsmith).
2nd and 10 at KU25 Shea Spencer pass complete to Elisha Edwards for 4 yards to the KU29 (Cole Highsmith).
3rd and 6 at KU29 Shea Spencer pass complete to Elisha Edwards for 5 yards to the KU34 (Jamil Jones).
4th and 1 at KU34 Dorian Hall punt 46 yards to the SEU20, fair catch by Jamil Jones.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:59

Southeastern at 13:01
1st and 10 at SEU20 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 13:01.
1st and 10 at SEU20 Jocquet Jiles rush for 1 yard to the SEU21 (Kedrick Burley).
2nd and 9 at SEU21 Jocquet Jiles rush for loss of 3 yards to the SEU18 (Tai Lologo).
3rd and 12 at SEU18 Nate Mikell pass complete to Tre McClellan for 17 yards to the SEU35, 1ST DOWN SEU (Marlon Shadd).
1st and 10 at SEU35 Jocquet Jiles rush for loss of 1 yard to the SEU34 (Josh Pastrana).
2nd and 11 at SEU34 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 11:07.Previous play is under review. SEU challenge. Call is overturned.
2nd and 11 at SEU34 Nate Mikell rush for 3 yards to the SEU37 (Josh Pastrana).
3rd and 8 at SEU37 Nate Mikell pass incomplete to Joseph Key (Marlon Shadd).
4th and 8 at SEU37 Joel McGrath punt 47 yards to the KU16, Elisha Edwards return 21 yards to the KU37, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04

Keiser at 10:03
1st and 10 at KU37 KEISER drive start at 10:03.
1st and 10 at KU37 Shea Spencer pass complete to Ben Hayes for 15 yards to the SEU48, 1ST DOWN KU (Brady Nowlan).
1st and 10 at SEU48 Jaden Miller rush for 5 yards to the SEU43 (Jamil Jones), out-of-bounds, PENALTY KU holding (Blake Perry) 10

yards to the KU47.
1st and 15 at KU47 Maurico Porcha rush for 10 yards to the SEU43 (Brady Nowlan).
2nd and 5 at SEU43 Jaden Miller rush for 20 yards to the SEU23, 1ST DOWN KU (Zander Altieri).
1st and 10 at SEU23 Shea Spencer rush for 4 yards to the SEU19 (Zander Altieri;Berton Venter).
2nd and 6 at SEU19 Jaden Miller rush for no gain to the SEU19 (Thomas Ibraham).
3rd and 6 at SEU19 Shea Spencer pass complete to Elisha Edwards for 19 yards to the SEU0, 1ST DOWN KU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

06:26.
1st and GOAL at SEU03 Dorian Hall kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KU35 Dorian Hall kickoff 56 yards to the SEU9, Rick Penick return 8 yards to the SEU17 (Israel Marion).
Total 7 plays, 63 yardsTime of Possession: 3:37

Southeastern 0-7 Keiser

Southeastern at 06:26
1st and 10 at SEU17 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 06:26.
1st and 10 at SEU17 Nate Mikell pass incomplete to Tre McClellan.
2nd and 10 at SEU17 Curtis Kimmons rush for 48 yards to the KU35, 1ST DOWN SEU (Marlon Shadd).
1st and 10 at KU35 Curtis Kimmons rush for 3 yards to the KU32 (Eli Bertrand;Kedrick Burley).
2nd and 7 at KU32 Curtis Kimmons rush for 9 yards to the KU23, 1ST DOWN SEU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at KU23 Nate Mikell pass incomplete to Joseph Key.
2nd and 10 at KU23 Nate Mikell pass complete to Sincere Allen for no gain to the KU23, fumble forced by Kymani Edwin, fumble by

Sincere Allen recovered by SEU Team at KU23, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 10 at KU23 Nate Mikell pass incomplete to Daithan Davis.
4th and 10 at KU23 Joel McGrath field goal attempt from 40 MISSED - wide left, spot at KU23.
Total 8 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 3:01

Keiser at 03:25
1st and 10 at KU23 KEISER drive start at 03:25.
1st and 10 at KU23 Shea Spencer pass complete to Ben Hayes for 11 yards to the KU34, 1ST DOWN KU (Cole Highsmith), out-of-

bounds.
1st and 10 at KU34 Shea Spencer pass complete to Dallas Desouza for 17 yards to the SEU49, 1ST DOWN KU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at SEU49 Dillon Simon rush for 7 yards to the SEU42 (Cole Highsmith).
2nd and 3 at SEU42 Shea Spencer pass complete to Dallas Desouza for 11 yards to the SEU31, 1ST DOWN KU (Willie Hill).
1st and 10 at SEU31 Timeout Southeastern, clock 01:59.
1st and 10 at SEU31 Shea Spencer pass complete to Maurico Porcha for 15 yards to the SEU16, 1ST DOWN KU (Joshua Wilson).
1st and 10 at SEU16 Shea Spencer pass complete to Dallas Desouza for 7 yards to the SEU9 (Michyl Shaw;Joshua Wilson).



2nd and 3 at SEU09 Dillon Simon rush for 6 yards to the SEU3, 1ST DOWN KU (Jamil Jones), PENALTY SEU substitution infraction
declined.

1st and GOAL at SEU03 Dillon Simon rush for no gain to the SEU3 (Trever Dorris).
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and GOAL at SEU03 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and GOAL at SEU03 PENALTY KU false start (Isaac Filsaime) 5 yards to the SEU8.
2nd and GOAL at SEU08 Dillon Simon rush for 2 yards to the SEU6 (Berton Venter).
3rd and GOAL at SEU06 Shea Spencer pass complete to Ben Hayes for 6 yards to the SEU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:18.
1st and GOAL at SEU03 Dorian Hall kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KU35 Dorian Hall kickoff 65 yards to the SEU0, touchback.
Total 9 plays, 77 yardsTime of Possession: 4:07

Southeastern 0-14 Keiser

Southeastern at 14:18
1st and 10 at SEU25 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 14:18.
1st and 10 at SEU25 Jocquet Jiles rush for 5 yards to the SEU30 (Kedrick Burley;Khavon Harris).
2nd and 5 at SEU30 Nate Mikell rush for 3 yards to the SEU33.
3rd and 2 at SEU33 Curtis Kimmons rush for loss of 1 yard to the SEU32 (Khavon Harris).
4th and 3 at SEU32 Joel McGrath punt 38 yards to the KU30, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:53

Keiser at 12:25
1st and 10 at KU30 KEISER drive start at 12:25.
1st and 10 at KU30 Shea Spencer pass incomplete to Maurico Porcha, PENALTY SEU pass interference (Jamil Jones) 15 yards to the

KU45, 1ST DOWN KU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at KU45 Shea Spencer pass complete to Dallas Desouza for 8 yards to the SEU47 (Jamil Jones), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 2 at SEU47 Jaden Miller rush for 47 yards to the SEU0, 1ST DOWN KU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:54.
1st and GOAL at SEU03 Dorian Hall kick attempt failed (blocked), returned by Ian Jolly for defensive PAT (blocked by Thomas Ibraham).
1st and GOAL at KU35 Dorian Hall kickoff 65 yards to the SEU0, touchback.
Total 2 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 0:31

Southeastern 0-20 Keiser

Southeastern at 11:54
1st and 10 at SEU25 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 11:54.
1st and 10 at SEU25 Nate Mikell pass complete to David Pomales for 4 yards to the SEU29 (Kymani Edwin), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 6 at SEU29 Curtis Kimmons rush for loss of 4 yards to the SEU25 (Tai Lologo).
3rd and 10 at SEU25 Nate Mikell pass complete to Curtis Kimmons for 3 yards to the SEU28 (T. Battle IV), out-of-bounds, PENALTY

SEU holding declined.
4th and 7 at SEU28 Joel McGrath punt 29 yards to the KU43, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:28

Keiser at 10:26
1st and 10 at KU43 KEISER drive start at 10:26.
1st and 10 at KU43 Dillon Simon rush for 3 yards to the KU46 (Michyl Shaw).
2nd and 7 at KU46 Dillon Simon rush for 1 yard to the KU47 (Tivon Sutton).
3rd and 6 at KU47 Shea Spencer pass incomplete to Ben Hayes, QB hurry by Tivon Sutton.
4th and 6 at KU47 Dorian Hall punt 35 yards to the SEU18, downed.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:33

Southeastern at 08:53
1st and 10 at SEU18 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 08:53.
1st and 10 at SEU18 Nate Mikell pass intercepted by Marlon Shadd at the KU40, Marlon Shadd return 0 yards to the KU40 (Joseph

Key).
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:08

Keiser at 08:45
1st and 10 at KU40 KEISER drive start at 08:45.
1st and 10 at KU40 Shea Spencer rush for loss of 5 yards to the KU35, fumble forced by Team, fumble by Shea Spencer recovered

by SEU Tivon Sutton at KU35.
Total 1 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:05

Southeastern at 08:40



1st and 10 at KU35 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 08:40.
1st and 10 at KU35 Nate Mikell pass incomplete to Joseph Key, QB hurry by White-Schultz.
2nd and 10 at KU35 Jocquet Jiles rush for 24 yards to the KU11, 1ST DOWN SEU (T. Battle IV).
1st and 10 at KU11 Jocquet Jiles rush for 7 yards to the KU4 (Eli Bertrand).
2nd and 3 at KU04 Zachary Pleuss rush for no gain to the KU4 (Eli Bertrand), PENALTY KU 12 men on the field 2 yards to the KU2,

NO PLAY.
2nd and 1 at KU02 Curtis Kimmons rush for 2 yards to the KU0, 1ST DOWN SEU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:45.
1st and GOAL at KU03 Joel McGrath kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SEU35 Joel McGrath kickoff 65 yards to the KU0, touchback.
Total 4 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 1:55

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, KU ball on KU35. Dorian Hall kickoff 64 yards to the SEU1, out-of-bounds, SEU ball on SEU35, clock 15:00. 
 
 
 

Southeastern 9-20 Keiser

Keiser at 06:45
1st and 10 at KU25 KEISER drive start at 06:45.
1st and 10 at KU25 Shea Spencer pass complete to Dallas Desouza for 7 yards to the KU32, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 3 at KU32 Jaden Miller rush for 3 yards to the KU35, 1ST DOWN KU (Carlos Gerardin).
1st and 10 at KU35 Jaden Miller rush for 5 yards to the KU40 (Ian Jolly).
2nd and 5 at KU40 Jaden Miller rush for loss of 2 yards to the KU38 (Carlos Gerardin).
3rd and 7 at KU38 Shea Spencer pass complete to Maurico Porcha for 4 yards to the KU42.
4th and 3 at KU42 Dorian Hall punt 39 yards to the SEU19, downed.
Total 5 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 3:35

Southeastern at 03:10
1st and 10 at SEU19 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 03:10.
1st and 10 at SEU19 Curtis Kimmons rush for 3 yards to the SEU22 (Tai Lologo).
2nd and 7 at SEU22 Curtis Kimmons rush for 2 yards to the SEU24 (Kedrick Burley;Eli Bertrand).
3rd and 5 at SEU24 Nate Mikell pass intercepted by C. Perceval at the KU48, C. Perceval return 0 yards to the KU48 (Alex Reyes).
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

Keiser at 01:47
1st and 10 at KU48 KEISER drive start at 01:47.
1st and 10 at KU48 Shea Spencer pass complete to Maurico Porcha for 20 yards to the SEU32, 1ST DOWN KU (Brady Nowlan), out-

of-bounds.
1st and 10 at SEU32 Shea Spencer rush for 4 yards to the SEU28 (Chris Sharpe;Brady Nowlan).
2nd and 6 at SEU28 Dillon Simon rush for 5 yards to the SEU23 (Brady Nowlan).
3rd and 1 at SEU23 Dillon Simon rush for 3 yards to the SEU20, 1ST DOWN KU (Carlos Gerardin).
1st and 10 at SEU20 Timeout Keiser, clock 00:33.
1st and 10 at SEU20 Shea Spencer pass incomplete to Elisha Edwards.
2nd and 10 at SEU20 Shea Spencer rush for 4 yards to the SEU16 (Cole Highsmith), out-of-bounds.
3rd and 6 at SEU16 Shea Spencer pass complete to Elisha Edwards for 16 yards to the SEU0, 1ST DOWN KU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

00:13.
1st and GOAL at SEU03 Dorian Hall kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KU35 Dorian Hall kickoff 65 yards to the SEU0, touchback.
Total 7 plays, 52 yardsTime of Possession: 1:34

Southeastern 9-27 Keiser

Southeastern at 00:13
1st and 10 at SEU25 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 00:13.
1st and 10 at SEU25 Team rush for loss of 1 yard to the SEU24.
2nd and 11 at SEU24 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:13

Southeastern at 15:00
1st and 10 at SEU35 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at SEU35 Nate Mikell pass complete to Kamonte Grimes for 12 yards to the SEU47, 1ST DOWN SEU (Malik Razz).
1st and 10 at SEU47 Curtis Kimmons rush for 13 yards to the KU40, 1ST DOWN SEU (Eli Bertrand).
1st and 10 at KU40 Nate Mikell pass complete to Kamonte Grimes for 6 yards to the KU34 (White-Schultz).
2nd and 4 at KU34 Curtis Kimmons rush for 4 yards to the KU30, 1ST DOWN SEU (T. Battle IV).
1st and 10 at KU30 Nate Mikell pass complete to Jocquet Jiles for no gain to the KU30 (Kymani Edwin).
2nd and 10 at KU30 Nate Mikell pass incomplete to Hudson Barron, QB hurry by Keo Jenkins.
3rd and 10 at KU30 Nate Mikell rush for loss of 2 yards to the KU32, out-of-bounds.
4th and 12 at KU32 Timeout Southeastern, clock 11:35.
4th and 12 at KU32 Nate Mikell pass incomplete to Joseph Key, QB hurry by Josh Pastrana.
Total 8 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 3:32



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Keiser at 11:28
1st and 10 at KU32 KEISER drive start at 11:28.
1st and 10 at KU32 Jaden Miller rush for 7 yards to the KU39 (Jamil Jones;Brady Nowlan), PENALTY SEU face mask (Ian Jolly) 15

yards to the SEU46, 1ST DOWN KU.
1st and 10 at SEU46 Jaden Miller rush for 2 yards to the SEU44 (Chris Sharpe).
2nd and 8 at SEU44 Jaden Miller rush for 7 yards to the SEU37 (Chris Sharpe;Michyl Shaw).
3rd and 1 at SEU37 Jaden Miller rush for 6 yards to the SEU31, 1ST DOWN KU (Chris Sharpe).
1st and 10 at SEU31 Shea Spencer pass complete to Dallas Desouza for loss of 2 yards to the SEU33 (Joshua Wilson).
2nd and 12 at SEU33 Shea Spencer pass complete to Jaden Miller for 7 yards to the SEU26 (Joshua Wilson).
3rd and 5 at SEU26 Shea Spencer pass complete to Elisha Edwards for 8 yards to the SEU18, 1ST DOWN KU (Joshua Wilson).
1st and 10 at SEU18 Jaden Miller rush for loss of 3 yards to the SEU21 (Thomas Ibraham).
2nd and 13 at SEU21 Shea Spencer pass complete to Dallas Desouza for 13 yards to the SEU8, 1ST DOWN KU (Cole Highsmith).
1st and GOAL at SEU08 Shea Spencer rush for loss of 1 yard to the SEU9 (D Cunningham).
2nd and GOAL at SEU09 Shea Spencer pass complete to Ben Hayes for 2 yards to the SEU7 (Cole Highsmith).
3rd and GOAL at SEU07 Shea Spencer pass complete to Maurico Porcha for 7 yards to the SEU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:29.
1st and GOAL at SEU03 Dorian Hall kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KU35 Dorian Hall kickoff 65 yards to the SEU0, Rick Penick return 28 yards to the SEU28 (Anthony Wilson).
Total 12 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 6:59

Southeastern 9-34 Keiser

Southeastern at 04:29
1st and 10 at SEU28 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 04:29.
1st and 10 at SEU28 Zachary Pleuss pass incomplete to Kamonte Grimes.
2nd and 10 at SEU28 Zachary Pleuss pass complete to Jocquet Jiles for 12 yards to the SEU40, 1ST DOWN SEU.
1st and 10 at SEU40 Zachary Pleuss rush for 4 yards to the SEU44, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 6 at SEU44 Zachary Pleuss pass incomplete to David Pomales.
3rd and 6 at SEU44 Zachary Pleuss pass incomplete to David Pomales (Marlon Shadd).
4th and 6 at SEU44 Joel McGrath punt 40 yards to the KU16, fair catch by Elisha Edwards.
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:25

Keiser at 03:04
1st and 10 at KU16 KEISER drive start at 03:04.
1st and 10 at KU16 Shea Spencer pass complete to Ben Hayes for 21 yards to the KU37, 1ST DOWN KU (Cole Highsmith).
1st and 10 at KU37 Shea Spencer pass complete to Elisha Edwards for 30 yards to the SEU33, 1ST DOWN KU, out-of-bounds,

PENALTY SEU offside declined.
1st and 10 at SEU33 Shea Spencer pass complete to Dallas Desouza for 21 yards to the SEU12, 1ST DOWN KU (Willie Hill), out-of-

bounds.
1st and 10 at SEU12 Jaden Miller rush for 12 yards to the SEU0, 1ST DOWN KU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:40.
1st and GOAL at SEU03 Dorian Hall kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KU35 Dorian Hall kickoff 64 yards to the SEU1, David Pomales return 25 yards to the SEU26, fumble forced by Josh

Pastrana, fumble by David Pomales recovered by SEU Alex Reyes at SEU27.
Total 4 plays, 84 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

Southeastern 9-41 Keiser

Southeastern at 01:40
1st and 10 at SEU27 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 01:40.
1st and 10 at SEU27 Zachary Pleuss pass complete to David Pomales for 7 yards to the SEU34 (Malik Razz).
2nd and 3 at SEU34 Zachary Pleuss pass complete to David Pomales for 2 yards to the SEU36 (White-Schultz).
3rd and 1 at SEU36 Zachary Pleuss rush for 2 yards to the SEU38, 1ST DOWN SEU (Josh Pastrana).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at SEU38 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at SEU38 Zachary Pleuss pass incomplete to Rick Penick.
2nd and 10 at SEU38 Zachary Pleuss pass incomplete to Joseph Key, PENALTY SEU CHB (Dendric Reynold) 15 yards to the SEU23, NO

PLAY.
2nd and 25 at SEU23 Kamonte Grimes pass incomplete to Joseph Key.
3rd and 25 at SEU23 Zachary Pleuss pass incomplete to Joseph Key (Marlon Shadd).
4th and 25 at SEU23 Joel McGrath punt 47 yards to the KU30, downed.
Total 6 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 2:30

Keiser at 14:10
1st and 10 at KU30 KEISER drive start at 14:10.
1st and 10 at KU30 Dillon Simon rush for 10 yards to the KU40, 1ST DOWN KU (Joshua Wilson).
1st and 10 at KU40 Dillon Simon rush for 2 yards to the KU42 (Tivon Sutton).
2nd and 8 at KU42 Shea Spencer pass incomplete to Elisha Edwards, QB hurry by Chris Sharpe.



3rd and 8 at KU42 Shea Spencer pass complete to Elisha Edwards for 9 yards to the SEU49, 1ST DOWN KU (Jamil Jones).
1st and 10 at SEU49 Shea Spencer pass complete to Maurico Porcha for 17 yards to the SEU32, 1ST DOWN KU (Neil Whyte).
1st and 10 at SEU32 Dillon Simon rush for 2 yards to the SEU30 (Neil Whyte).
2nd and 8 at SEU30 Dillon Simon rush for 2 yards to the SEU28 (Joe Gardner).
3rd and 6 at SEU28 Shea Spencer pass incomplete to Maurico Porcha.
4th and 6 at SEU28 Shea Spencer pass incomplete to Elisha Edwards, PENALTY SEU offside (Thomas Ibraham) 4 yards to the SEU24,

NO PLAY.
4th and 2 at SEU24 Dillon Simon rush for 2 yards to the SEU22, 1ST DOWN KU (Tivon Sutton;Lentavius Keeno).
1st and 10 at SEU22 Dillon Simon rush for 2 yards to the SEU20 (Thomas Ibraham).
2nd and 8 at SEU20 Shea Spencer pass complete to Leo Berman for 9 yards to the SEU11, 1ST DOWN KU (Jamil Jones).
1st and 10 at SEU11 TEAM rush for loss of 3 yards to the SEU14 (Carlos Gerardin).
2nd and 13 at SEU14 Shea Spencer pass incomplete to Dallas Desouza (Joshua Wilson).
3rd and 13 at SEU14 Shea Spencer pass incomplete to Elisha Edwards (Thomas Ibraham).
4th and 13 at SEU14 Dorian Hall field goal attempt from 31 GOOD, clock 05:55.
1st and GOAL at KU35 Dorian Hall kickoff 65 yards to the SEU0, touchback.
Total 15 plays, 56 yardsTime of Possession: 8:15

 
 

 
 

 

Southeastern 9-44 Keiser

Southeastern at 05:55
1st and 10 at SEU25 SOUTHEASTERN drive start at 05:55.
1st and 10 at SEU25 Curtis Kimmons rush for 5 yards to the SEU30 (A. Williams, Jr).
2nd and 5 at SEU30 Zachary Pleuss pass complete to Kamonte Grimes for 7 yards to the SEU37, 1ST DOWN SEU (Jesse Wilkins).
1st and 10 at SEU37 Curtis Kimmons rush for 6 yards to the SEU43 (Daniel Bello;Anthony Alcazar).
2nd and 4 at SEU43 Zachary Pleuss rush for 3 yards to the SEU46.
3rd and 1 at SEU46 Curtis Kimmons rush for 9 yards to the KU45, 1ST DOWN SEU (Tristan Vann;Aiden Malcolm).
1st and 10 at KU45 Curtis Kimmons rush for 6 yards to the KU39 (Tristan Vann), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 4 at KU39 Zachary Pleuss pass incomplete to Jocquet Jiles.
3rd and 4 at KU39 Jocquet Jiles rush for 7 yards to the KU32, 1ST DOWN SEU (Aiden Malcolm).
1st and 10 at KU32 Zachary Pleuss pass complete to Chandler Jones for 26 yards to the KU6, 1ST DOWN SEU.
1st and GOAL at KU06 Zachary Pleuss pass complete to Chandler Jones for 4 yards to the KU2 (T. Battle IV), out-of-bounds.
2nd and GOAL at KU02 Curtis Kimmons rush for 1 yard to the KU1 (Tristan Vann;Noah Figueroa).
3rd and GOAL at KU01 Timeout Keiser, clock 01:06.
3rd and GOAL at KU01 Zachary Pleuss rush for 1 yard to the KU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:00.
1st and GOAL at KU03 Joel McGrath kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SEU35 Joel McGrath kickoff 60 yards to the KU5, Israel Marion return 60 yards to the SEU35 (Joshua Wilson), out-of-

bounds, PENALTY SEU unsportsmanlike conduct (Joe Gardner) 15 yards to the SEU20.
Total 12 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 4:55

Southeastern 16-44 Keiser

Keiser at 01:00
1st and 10 at SEU20 KEISER drive start at 01:00.
1st and 10 at SEU20 Adam Philp rush for 5 yards to the SEU15 (Rey Graciano).
2nd and 5 at SEU15 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the SEU16.
3rd and 6 at SEU16 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 1:00

Southeastern 16-44 Keiser


